Leung Shun Sang, Tony, Mr. Kwong Che Keung, Gordon and Mr. Hui Hung, Stephen and Prof. Japhet

Sebastian Law, who together hold 8.82% of the GDC Tech Shares in issue have confirmed that they

will sold their holding in the GDC Tech Shares to the Purchaser. The Group will need to procure the

sale of a further of 13.43% of the GDC Tech Shares in issue to the Purchaser. We understand that the

Company has talked to most of the Other Shareholders, including Greater Appeal Investments Limited.

Some of the Other Shareholders, which together, hold more than 25% of the GDC Tech Shares in issue

have confirmed to the Company that they will particulate in the Disposal. The Company is confident

that it will be able to satisfy this term of the Disposal Agreement. However, if the Company fails

to satisfy this term, the Company may be liable to any damage of the Purchaser as a result of the

Company’s non-performance of its obligation under the Disposal Agreement. The table below sets

out the shareholding of GDC Tech as at the Latest Practicable Date.

- 24 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISOR

							   GDC Tech
							   Shares (assuming
							   that the Options
	 GDC						   are exercised
Name	 Tech Shares		  %		  Options		  in full)		  %

GDC Holdings	 144,054,845		  57.75%		  –		  144,054,845		  57.19%

Mr. Li Shaofeng	 2,300,000		  0.92%		  –		  2,300,000		  0.91%

Mr. Chen Zheng	 11,883,334		  4.76%		  –		  11,883,334		  4.72%

Mr. Jin Guo Ping	 400,000		  0.16%		  –		  400,000		  0.16%

Mr. Leung Shun Shan, Tony	 4,780,000		  1.92%		  –		  4,780,000		  1.90%

Mr. Kwong Che Keung, Gordon	 2,071,667		  0.83%		  –		  2,071,667		  0.82%

Mr. Hui Hung, Stephen	 365,000		  0.15%		  –		  365,000		  0.14%

Professor Japhet Sebastian Law	 200,000		  0.08%		  –		  200,000		  0.08%

Dr. Chong	 17,583,332		  7.05%		  –		  17,583,332		  6.98%

Greater Appeal Investments Limited	 52,383,580		  21.00%		  –		  52,383,580		  20.80%

Other connected persons of the Company	 720,000		  0.29%		  –		  720,000		  0.29%

Other GDC Tech shareholders (Note)	 12,699,334		  5.09%		  –		  12,699,334		  5.04%

Option holders (Note)	 –	 	 0.00%		  2,439,000		  2,439,000		  0.97%

Total	 249,441,092		  100.00%		  2,439,000		  251,880,092		  100.00%

Note:	 To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries, such

persons are Independent Third Parties. Most holders of the Options are employees of the Company and the GDC

Tech Group.

There are Options outstanding which carry out to subscribe for 2,439,000 new GDC Tech Shares

at a price of HK$2.0 per share. We understand from the Company that most of the Options are held by

employees of GDC Tech and its subsidiaries. Under the Disposal Agreement, the Company has agreed

to procure that a holder holding 2,000,000 Options to exercise such Options prior to Completion or

[…]

statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2011 extracted from the interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2011; the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive

income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2010 extracted from the 2010 annual report of the Company; and the unaudited consolidated

financial information of the GDC Tech Group set out in Appendix II to this Circular and was prepared

in accordance with Rules 7.31(1) and 19.68(2)(a)(ii) of the GEM Listing Rules.

- 62 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

I.	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2011

(1)	 Assuming a minimum of 111,262,159 GDC Tech Shares had been sold at purchase
price per Sale Share of approximately HK$2.82 (if the Options are exercised in full
prior to Completion) and GDC Holdings remains a 13.02% shareholder of GDC
Tech

			   The
			   Remaining
	 The Group	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000
	 	 	 (Note 1)	 	 (Note 2)	 	 (Note 3)	 	 (Note 4)	 	 (Note 5)	 	 (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 329,816		  (23,603	)	 (374	)									   305,839
Investment properties	 126,507		  –		  –										   126,507
Prepaid lease payments	 5,950		  –		  –										   5,950
Available-for-sale investment	 602		  –		  –								   92,475		  93,077
Interest in an associate	 22,631		  –		  –										   22,631
Other receivables	 45,878		  –		  (45,878	)									   –

	 531,384		  (23,603	)	 (46,252	)									   554,004

Current assets
Inventories	 70,580		  (70,580	)	 –										   –
Productions work in progress	 14,737		  –		  –										   14,737
Amounts due from customers
  for contract work	 2,840		  –		  –										   2,840
Trade receivables	 122,008		  (116,559	)	 –										   5,449
Other receivables, prepayments
  and deposits	 53,558		  (9,344	)	 (12,861	)									   31,353
Due from the GDC Tech Group	 –		  (77,777	)	 (115	)	 77,892								   –
Due from the Remaining Group	 –		  (93,469	)	 –				   93,469						   –
Prepaid lease payments	 133		  –		  –										   133
Held-for-trading investments	 2,018		  –		  –										   2,018
Pledged bank deposits	 27,057		  (27,057	)	 –										   –
Bank balances and cash	 262,607		  (234,251	)	 (2,455	)			   (83,502	)	 179,929		  325,000		  447,328

	 555,538		  (629,037	)	 (15,431	)									   503,858

- 63 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

			   The
			   Remaining
	 The Group	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000

[…]

Dividends declared by the GDC Tech Group as per note 5	 (295,208	)	 –		 (295,208	)

Net assets (liabilities) of the GDC Tech Group
  as at 30 June 2011	 163,825		 (16,786	)	 147,039
Non-controlling interests of the GDC Tech Group as at
  30 June 2011, after dividends declared by
  GDC Tech of approximately HK$115,279,000	 (70,559	)	 –		 (70,559	)

Adjusted net asset values as at 30 June 2011	 93,266		 (16,786	)	 76,480

Gain from the Disposal before transaction costs	 312,968		 40,156		 353,124

Less: Transaction costs					   (12,129	)

Net gain from the Disposal					   340,995

- 65 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(2)	 Assuming 144,054,845 GDC Tech Shares had been sold at purchase price per Sale
Share of approximately HK$2.84 (if no Options are exercised prior to Completion
but are cancelled at Completion) and GDC Holdings is no longer interested in any
GDC Tech Shares

			   The
			   Remaining
	 The Group	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000
	 	 	 (Note 1)	 	 (Note 2)	 	 (Note 3)	 	 (Note 4)	 	 (Note 5)	 	 (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 329,816		  (23,603	)	 (374	)									   305,839
Investment properties	 126,507		  –		  –										   126,507
Prepaid lease payments	 5,950		  –		  –										   5,950
Available-for-sale investment	 602		  –		  –										   602
Interest in an associate	 22,631		  –		  –										   22,631
Other receivables	 45,878		  –		  (45,878	)									   –

	 531,384		  (23,603	)	 (46,252	)									   461,529

Current assets
Inventories	 70,580		  (70,580	)	 –										   –
Productions work in progress	 14,737		  –		  –										   14,737
Amounts due from customers
  for contract work	 2,840		  –		  –										   2,840
Trade receivables	 122,008		  (116,559	)	 –										   5,449
Other receivables, prepayments
  and deposits	 53,558		  (9,344	)	 (12,861	)									   31,353
Due from the GDC Tech Group	 –		  (77,777	)	 (115	)	 77,892								   –
Due from the Remaining Group	 –		  (93,469	)	 –				   93,469						   –
Prepaid lease payments	 133		  –		  –										   133
Held-for-trading investments	 2,018		  –		  –										   2,018
Pledged bank deposits	 27,057		  (27,057	)	 –										   –
Bank balances and cash	 262,607		  (234,251	)	 (2,455	)			   (83,502	)	 179,929		  417,500		  539,828

	 555,538		  (629,037	)	 (15,431	)									   596,358

- 66 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

			   The
			   Remaining
	 The Group	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000

[…]

Non-controlling interests of the GDC Tech Group as at
  1 January 2010, after dividends declared by
  GDC Tech of approximately HK$57,396,000	 (17,261	)	 –		 (17,261	)

Adjusted net asset values as at 1 January 2010	 27,936		 (6,927	)	 21,009

Gain from the Disposal before transaction costs	 381,180		 30,297		 411,477

Less: Transaction costs					   (14,986	)

Net gain from the Disposal					   396,491

- 72 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III.	 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December
2010

(1)	 Assuming a minimum of 111,262,159 GDC Tech Shares had been sold at purchase price
per Sale Share of approximately HK$2.82 (if the Options are exercised in full prior
to Completion) and GDC Holdings remains a 13.02% shareholder of GDC Tech

															   The
	 The														   Remaining
	 Group			  Pro forma adjustments					   Group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000
	 	 	 (Note 1)	 	 (Note 2)	 	 (Note 3)	 	 (Note 4)	 	 (Note 5)	 	 (Note 6)

Net cash from (used in) operating
  activities	 68,547		  (122,717	)	 25,664										   (28,506	)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	 (157,992	)	 4,664		  480										   (152,848	)
Acquisition of a subsidiary	 (63,149	)	 –		  –										   (63,149	)
Increase in pledged bank deposits	 (44,218	)	 44,218		  –										   –
Purchase of structured deposits	 (41,169	)	 41,169		  –										   –
Additions in investment properties	 (8,934	)	 –		  –										   (8,934	)
Increase in amount due from
  immediate holding company	 –		  8,306		  –				   (8,306	)					   –
Increase in amounts due from
  fellow subsidiaries	 –		  21,358		  –		  (21,358	)							   –
Proceeds from Disposal of the GDC Tech
  Group, net of transaction costs
  and bank balances and cash disposed of	 –		  –		  –								   300,000		  300,000
Proceeds from redemption of a
  convertible loan receivable	 113,382		  –		  –										   113,382
Interest received	 2,426		  (1,744	)	 –										   682

Net cash (used in) from investing
  activities	 (199,654	)	 117,971		  480										   189,133

Financing activities
New bank loans raised	 194,754		  (42,990	)	 –										   151,764
Proceeds from exercise of
  share options of a subsidiary	 6,600		  (6,600	)	 –										   –
Proceeds from issue of the Company’s
  shares upon exercise of its share options	 28		  –		  –										   28
Advance from a fellow subsidiary	 –		  –		  (21,358	)	 21,358								   –
Advance from immediate holding company	 –		  –		  (19,822	)			   19,822						   –
Repayment to immediate holding company	 –		  –		  13,338				   (13,338	)					   –
Dividends paid to non-controlling
  shareholders of the GDC Tech Group											   (57,396	)			   (57,396	)
Interest paid	 (6,244	)	 803		  –										   (5,441	)

Net cash from financing activities	 195,138		  (48,787	)	 (27,842	)									   88,955

Net increase in cash and
  cash equivalents	 64,031		  (53,533	)	 (1,698	)									   249,582
Cash and cash equivalents at
  beginning of the year	 166,604		  –		  –										   166,604
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	 5,018		  (4,012	)	 –										   1,006

[…]

Group and the GDC Tech Group for the year ended 31 December 2010.

5.	 Adjustments to reflect the dividends paid by GDC Tech as at 1 January 2010 to its non-controlling
shareholders pursuant to the Disposal Agreement.

6.	 Adjustments to reflect the estimated minimum net proceeds from the Disposal of approximately
HK$325,000,000, comprising estimated consideration of approximately HK$337,129,000, less estimated
transaction costs (mainly legal and professional fee of approximately HK$2,000,000 and commission
of approximately HK$10,129,000), less the minimum cash of HK$25,000,000 maintained by the GDC
Tech Group.

(2)	 Assuming 144,054,845 GDC Tech Shares had been sold at purchase price per Sale
Share of approximately HK$2.84 (if no Options are exercised prior to Completion
but are cancelled at Completion) and GDC Holdings is no longer interested in any
GDC Tech Shares

															   The
	 The														   Remaining
	 Group			  Pro forma adjustments					   Group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000
	 	 	 (Note 1)	 	 (Note 2)	 	 (Note 3)	 	 (Note 4)	 	 (Note 5)	 	 (Note 6)

Net cash from (used in) operating
  activities	 68,547		  (122,717	)	 25,664										   (28,506	)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	 (157,992	)	 4,664		  480										   (152,848	)
Acquisition of a subsidiary	 (63,149	)	 –		  –										   (63,149	)
Increase in pledged bank deposits	 (44,218	)	 44,218		  –										   –
Purchase of structured deposits	 (41,169	)	 41,169		  –										   –
Additions in investment properties	 (8,934	)	 –		  –										   (8,934	)
Increase in amount due from
  immediate holding company	 –		  8,306		  –				   (8,306	)					   –
Increase in amount due from
  fellow subsidiaries	 –		  21,358		  –		  (21,358	)							   –
Proceeds from Disposal of the GDC Tech
  Group, net of transaction costs and
  bank balances and cash disposed of	 –		  –		  –								   392,500		  392,500
Proceeds from redemption of a
  convertible loan receivable	 113,382		  –		  –										   113,382
Interest received	 2,426		  (1,744	)	 –										   682

Net cash (used in) from investing
  activities	 (199,654	)	 117,971		  480										   281,633

- 74 -

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

															   The
	 The														   Remaining
	 Group			  Pro forma adjustments					   Group
	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000	 	 HK$’000